IV. SENSITIVITY AND SUSTAINABILITY OF PUBLIC FINANCE

MINISTERO DELL’ECONOMIA E DELLE FINANZE  67

TFP converge to the average pre-crisis levels as of 2026. Reflecting the
increased confidence of the financial markets, the spread between yields on
10-year BTPs and 10-year German Bunds falls by 100 basis points, and is
zeroed out in 2017. From 2019, the yield curve for Italian securities rapidly
returns to the level of the curve in the baseline scenario.

Table IV.2 illustrates in greater detail the characteristics of the shocks

applied to the key macroeconomic and public-finance variables underlying the
trend of the debt-to-GDP ratio. The alternative scenarios, which have been
prepared on a basis consistent with the other analyses (see, for example, the
simulation presented in Section III.3), allow certain interactions between
macroeconomic variables so that, for example, lower growth rates are paired with
lower primary surpluses, which, in turn, entail higher borrowing costs.

TABLE IV.2: SUMMARY OF MACROECONOMIC-FISCAL SHOCKS

 Scenario:
High growth Baseline Low growth

GDP a) +0.5 pp per year
versus baseline
projections for 2014-
2018

b) convergence from
2018 to 2026 at
average pre-crisis
levels (1991-2007) for
NAIRU (8.9%) and TFP
(0.5%)

a) EFD baseline
scenario for 2014-
2018

b) convergence at
structural parameters:
OGWG T+10

a) -0.5 pp per year versus
baseline projections for
2014-2018

b) convergence from
2018 to 2026 at average
crisis levels for NAIRU
(9.97 per cent), and TFP
(0.0%)

Yield curve a) spread shock
(-100 bp) implying
perfect convergence
with German curve in
2017

b) as of 2019
convergence at
baseline yield curve

a) baseline scenario for
2014-2018

b) as of 2019, fixed
rates at the 2018 year-
end level, namely fixed
spread of 100 bp on 10
years to 2026.

a)  spread shock (+100
bp) implying spread of
200 bp over German
curve at end of 2018

b) as of 2019
convergence at baseline
yield curve in 1 year

Primary surplus a) redetermination of
primary surplus based
on elasticity (traditional
sensitivity analysis) for
2014-2026

a) baseline scenario for
2014-2018

b) constant from 2019
to 2026

a) redetermination of
primary surplus based on
elasticity (traditional
sensitivity analysis) for
2014-2026

Inflation  a) increase in deflator
as per high-growth
scenario for 2014-
2018

b) convergence at 2%
between 2019 and
2021

a) baseline scenario for
2014-2018

b) convergence at 2%
between 2019 and
2021

a) reduction of deflator as
per low-growth scenario
for 2014-2018

b) convergence at 2%
between 2019 and
2021

On the basis of the macroeconomic and public-finance assumptions

considered, Figure IV.7 confirms the declining trend of the debt-to-GDP ratio over
the medium term in all of the scenarios.

68

In the
level abov
level app
Instead, i
reaching a
points abo
not be res

FIGURE IV.7

IV.3 LON

This
analysis t
the tradit
2060 on
Committe

The impa

Consi
part of th
relation t
pensions;
elderly an
nets11.

11 The
Accounting Of

70

80

90

100

110

120

130

140

201

e higher gro
ve 130 per
roximately
n the lowe
a level of 1